

To:IHCDA PartnersNotice: PN-22-31From:IHCDADate:August 30, 2022Re:2021 Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER)

AVISO DE REGISTRO DEL

INFORME 2021 Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) Para ver una versión en español de este anuncio de Aviso de Registro del Informe CAPER visite el sitio web www.in.gov/ocra, www.in.gov.ihcda. Para traducciones al español de los documentos mencionados en este anuncio, escribir al Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs, c/o CAPER, One North Capitol, Suite 600, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 o E-mail or <u>CHudgens@ocra.IN.gov</u> and <u>SEnz@ihcda.IN.gov</u>

NOTICE OF FILING OF

2021 Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER)

Notice is hereby given that the Indiana Office of Community & Rural Affairs (OCRA), and the Indiana Housing and Community Development Authority (IHCDA) will file their 2021 CAPER with the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) on September 30, 2022.

These programs are funded through the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) under Title I of the Housing & Community Development Act of 1974 as amended. Annually, the state receives approximately \$50 million for housing and community development funds, excluding special (pandemic, economic recovery) funding. This document governs the reporting of spending on activities.

The CAPER provides information on the expenditures on activities with regard to the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program, the Home Investment Partnership (HOME) Program, the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Program, the Housing Opportunities for Persons with Aids (HOPWA) Program, and the National Housing Trust Fund (NHTF). CARES Act funds will be reported as expended.



ADDRESS 30 South Meridian Street, Suite 900, Indianapolis, IN 46204 PHONE 317 232 7777 TOLL FREE 800 872 0371 WEB www.ihcda.IN.gov



The Office of Community & Rural Affairs will have the CAPER available for public inspection prior to its submission. Members of the public are invited to review the CAPER prior to its submission during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Thursday, September 15 through Friday, September 30, 2022 on OCRA's and IHCDA's websites at http://www.in.gov/ocra and http://wwww.in.gov

Persons with disabilities will be provided with assistance respective to the contents of the CAPER in a format that accommodates their needs. For reasonable accommodations, please contact the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs at its toll free number 800.824.2476, or 317.233.3762, during normal business hours or via electronic mail at <u>CHudgens@ocra.IN.gov</u> and <u>SEnz@ihcda.IN.gov</u>